

Case No. 18-55367

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HOMEAWAY.COM, INC. AND AIRBNB, INC., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

CITY OF SANTA MONICA, *Defendant-Appellee*,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW (AFM), 2:16-cv-06645 ODW (AFM)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EBAY INC., GLASSDOOR, INC., LYFT, INC.,
OFFERUP INC., TASKRABBIT, INC., THUMBSTACK, INC., UBER
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., AND UPWORK INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
Ian C. Ballon (CA SBN 141819)
Lori Chang (CA SBN 228142)
1840 Century Park East, Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310-586-7700
Facsimile: 310-586-7800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

EBAY INC., GLASSDOOR, INC., LYFT, INC., OFFERUP INC., TASKRABBIT,
INC., THUMBSTACK, INC., UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. and UPWORK INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....2

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

II. ARGUMENT9

 A. Congress Enacted the CDA To Promote a Vibrant Free
 Market for e-Commerce and Online Interaction—Policy
 Objectives That Remain Important Today.....9

 B. The District Court’s Ruling Should Be Reversed Because
 It Narrowly Construes *Publishing* Activities by
 Penalizing Appellants for Failing to Enforce a Municipal
 Regulation and Remove User Content.....14

 C. Narrowly Construing the CDA to Allow Cities to
 Compel Platforms Under Threat of Penalty to Enforce
 Local Laws Will Undermine Congressional Objectives
 and Thwart Internet Commerce20

 D. CONCLUSION23

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a) AND LOCAL RULE 32-1 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 7, 9, 14, 17, 18
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	17, 19
<i>Dart v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	15
<i>Doe No. 14 v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 555 U.S. 1031 (2008)	15
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	14, 16, 20
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 19
<i>Godard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738 (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	16
<i>Homeaway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , Case Nos. 2:16-cv-06641-ODW (AFM), 2:16-cv-06645-ODW (AFM), 2018 WL 1281772 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2018)	6, 14, 16
<i>Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 11-666, 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011)	15
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings, LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	13
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	6, 14
<i>M.A. v. Village Voice Media Holdings LLC</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (E.D. Mo. 2011)	15

Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC,
488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007)17, 20

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)9

State Cases

Barrett v. Rosenthal,
40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006)9

Doe II v. MySpace Inc.,
175 Cal. App. 4th 561 (2d Dist. 2009)16

Hill v. StubHub, Inc.,
219 N.C. App. 227 (2012)18

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 260115

47 U.S.C. §§ 230(a)-(b)8

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)8

47 U.S.C. §§ 230(b)-(c)5

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....4, 9

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(3)9

State Statutes

Santa Monica Mun. Code §§ 6.20.050, 6.20.1006

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(d)4

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)4

Other Authorities

About Tradesy, TRADESY, <https://www.tradesy.com/about/>;13

Internet Association, *Here They Come: A Look At The Future Of Cities In The Internet Age*, 8 (2018),
https://cdn1.internetassociation.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/IA-NLC_Here-They-Come-The-Future-Of-Cities-In-The-Internet-Age.pdf 12

Nextdoor, CRUNCHBASE
<https://www.crunchbase.com/organization/nextdoor> 13

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, *The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries*, 39 (2010),
<http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/49/4/44949023.pdf> 11

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, *The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries*, 40 (2010),
<http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/49/4/44949023.pdf> 11

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development, *The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries*, 40 (2010),
<http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/49/4/44949023.pdf> 10

Pew Research, *Gig Work, Online Selling and Home Sharing* (2016),
http://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2016/11/17161707/PI_2016.11.17_Gig-Workers_FINAL.pdf 12

David Post, *A bit of Internet history, or how two members of Congress helped create a trillion or so dollars of value*, Wash. Post (Aug. 27, 2015) 9

PricewaterhouseCoopers, *The sharing economy – sizing the revenue opportunity* (2015),
<http://www.pwc.co.uk/issues/megatrends/collisions/sharingeconomy/the-sharing-economy-eizing-the-revenue-opportunity.html> 13

San Gabriel Valley Tribune (Nov. 6, 2017),
<https://www.pasadenastarnews.com/2017/11/06/report-airbnb-restrictions-could-cost-la-thousands-of-jobs-and-millions-in-revenue/> 21

U.S. Carma Hogue, *Government Organization Summary Report: 2012*, United States Census of Governments, 1 (Sept. 26, 2013),
https://www2.census.gov/govs/cog/g12_org.pdf 7

Devin Wenig, *The Sharing Economy Pays it Forward* (Mar. 24, 2016), <https://www.ebayinc.com/stories/news/the-sharing-economy-pays-it-forward/> 10

Kevin Wright, *Along for the ride: Tracking the sharing economy’s impact on GDP*, Ten Magazine, The Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (November 15, 2017), <https://www.kansascityfed.org/publications/ten/articles/2017/fall/ri-desharing> 11

Yann Zopf, *How Can Cities Leverage The Potential of the ‘Sharing Economy’?* (quoting Cheryl Martin, Head of Industries, World Economic Forum), <https://www.weforum.org/press/2017/12/how-can-cities-leverage-the-potential-of-the-sharing-economy/> 21

Legal Treatises

Ian C. Ballon, *Defamation, Torts and the Good Samaritan Exemption* (47 U.S.C.A. § 230), E-Commerce and Internet Law 2d Ed., § 37.05[3][B][ii] (West 2018)..... 16
